PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI353450

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Enthermics Medical Systems, Inc.	04/19/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Pedigo Products, Inc.
Street Address:	4000 S.E. Columbia Way
City:	Vancouver
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98661

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10864333
Patent Number:	11426535
Patent Number:	8076618
Patent Number:	8158910
Patent Number:	8217316
Patent Number:	8362402
Patent Number:	8581152
Patent Number:	8775201
Application Number:	16519406
Application Number:	18203930

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2066223150

Email: patentdocket@dwt.com

Correspondent Name: Justin Coates

Address Line 1: DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Address Line 2: 920 5th Avenue, Suite 3300
Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0089848-XXXUSX

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justin Coates
SIGNATURE:	Justin Coates
DATE SIGNED:	07/10/2024
Total Attachments: 7	
source=Enthermics - Pedigo - Patent As	signment#page1.tiff
source=Enthermics - Pedigo - Patent As	signment#page2.tiff
source=Enthermics - Pedigo - Patent As	signment#page3.tiff
source=Enthermics - Pedigo - Patent As	signment#page4.tiff
source=Enthermics - Pedigo - Patent As	signment#page5.tiff
source=Enthermics - Pedigo - Patent As	signment#page6.tiff
source=Enthermics - Pedigo - Patent As	signment#page7.tiff

Patent Assignment

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Patent Assignment</u>"), dated as of April 19, 2024 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by and between Enthermics Medical Systems, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Pedigo Products, Inc., a Washington corporation ("<u>Buyer</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications described on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 18, 2024, between Assignor and Buyer, among others, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 to the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated April 3, 2024 (as amended, the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), Assignor has agreed to assign to Buyer all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as of the Effective Date, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, and assigns to Buyer, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in the Patents, including all reissues, divisions, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, provisionals, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all equivalent or similar rights anywhere in the world in inventions and discoveries disclosed in such Patents therefor, including the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Patents by virtue of international convention, treaty, or otherwise, together with all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights with respect to the Patents, including causes of action and other enforcement rights for (a) damages, (b) injunctive relief, and (c) any other remedies of any kind, for past, current, and future infringement of any such Patents, including royalties and other payments. The Patents to be held and enjoyed by Buyer and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment, transfer, and sale not been made

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each applicable jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention or other similar governmental grants or issuances that may be granted for any of the Patents in the name of Buyer, as the assignee.

All matters relating to or arising out of this Patent Assignment or the transactions contemplated hereby and the rights of the parties hereunder (whether sounding in contract, tort or otherwise) shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the internal law, and not the law pertaining to conflicts or choice of law, of the State of Delaware.

This Patent Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Buyer and Assignor and their respective successors and assigns. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. A manual signature on this Patent Assignment, an image of which shall have been transmitted electronically, will constitute an original signature for all purposes. The delivery of copies of this Patent Assignment, including executed signature pages where required, by electronic transmission will constitute effective delivery of this Patent Assignment for all purposes.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

ENTHERMICS MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.
By: Name: Karen A. Hansen Title: President
BUYER:
PEDIGO PRODUCTS, INC. By:
Name: Rick Pedigo
Title: Chief Executive Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

A	S	ST	GN	n	R	

ENTHERMICS MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.

By: Name: Karen A. Hansen

Title: President

BUYER:

PEDIGO PRODUCTS, INC.

Name: Rick Pedigo

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Schedule 1

Patents

Germany	China	China	Canada	Canada	Canada	Country
602009024306T2	102858212B	101861178B	3139518A1	2712206C	2692640C	Patent No./ Publication No.
602009024306	201180014518	200980100465	3139518	2712206	2692640	Application No.
Modular fluid warmer (MODULARER	Multi-zone heating system	Modular fluid warmer	Intravenous fluid warmer using uniform thermal field	Fluid warmer with switch assembly	Modular fluid warmer	Patent Title
ENTHERMICS MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.	ENTHERMICS MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.	ENTHERMICS MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.	ENTHERMICS MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.	ENTHERMICS MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.	ENTHERMICS MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.	Owner
Granted	Lapsed (2021)	Granted (withdrawn in HK, 2018)	Pending	Granted	Granted	Status
2009-09-	2010-02- 16 2011- 02-01	2008-09-	2019-05- 10	2010-07-	2008-09-	Priority Date
2009-09-10	2011-02-16	2009-09-10	2020-05-11	2010-08-05 2016-11-22	2009-09-10 2011-05-31	Appl. Date/ Issue Date
September 30, 2024 - Maintenance fee	N/A	September 10, 2024 - Maintenance fee September 10, 2025 - Maintenance fee	May 11, 2024 – Request examination (without late fee) May 13, 2024 - Maintenance fee (pregrant) May 13, 2025 – Maintenance fee (pregrant)	August 5, 2024 - Maintenance fee August 5, 2025 - Maintenance fee	Sept. 10, 2024 - Maintenance fee Sept. 10, 2025 - Maintenance fee	Next Action(s) Due

March 2, 2026 - Maintenance fee (presurcharge)	2022-08-30	10	Granted	MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.	uniform thermal field	16/871208	11426535B2	United States
Aug. 30, 2024 – Broadening Reissue (optional)	2020-05-11	2019-05-		ENTHERMICS	Intravenous fluid			
Dec. 16, 2024 – Maintenance fee (last day to pay)	2020-12-15	01	Cialica	SYSTEMS	auxiliary temperature sensor	15/4/5/00	1000+333112	Onited States
June 15, 2024 - Maintenance fee (pre- surcharge)	2017-03-31	2016-04-	Crontod	ENTHERMICS	Medical liquid warmer with	15//75708	1086/1333B2	Thitad Ctates
August 31, 2025 – Annuity for DE, GB, and FR	2014-11-12	19	Clailled	SYSTEMS, INC.	switch assembly	20101/2101	240312101	Germany, and the UK
August 31, 2024 – Annuity for DE, GB, and FR	2010-08-06	2010-07-	Grantad	ENTHERMICS	Fluid warmer with	2010172181	2400 7 21 B 1	EU Designates
September 30, 2025 – Annuity for DE, GB, and FR	2014-05-21	10		SYSTEMS, INC.	warmer		E 100 E 200 E	Germany, and the UK
September 30, 2024 – Annuity for DE, GB, and FR	2009-09-10	2008-09-	Granted	ENTHERMICS MEDICAL	Modular fluid	2000792405	218 5 226B1	EU Designates France,
August 31, 2025 – Maintenance fee	2014-11-12	06		SYSTEMS, INC.	er mit Schalteranordnung)			Commi
August 31, 2023 - Maintenance fee	2010-08-06	2010-08-	Granted	ENTHERMICS MEDICAL	Fluid warmer with switch assembly (Flüssiokeitserwärm	602010020088	602010020088T2	Germany
September 30, 2025 – Maintenance fee	2014-05-21				FLÜSSIGKEITSER WÄRMER)			
Next Action(s) Due	Appl. Date/ Issue Date	Priority Date	Status	Owner	Patent Title	Application No.	Patent No./ Publication No.	Country

May 12, 2025 - Maintenance fee (pre- surcharge)	2011-02-01	2011-02-	Granted	ENTHERMICS MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.	Multi-zone heating system	13/018524	8581152B2	United States
January 29, 2025 – Maintenance fee (last day to pay)	2010-07-19 2013-01-29	2010-07- 19	Granted	ENTHERMICS MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.	Fluid warmer with switch assembly	12/838872	8362402B2	United States
July 29, 2024 -								
Will expire Oct. 15, 2030	2012-07-10	16	Cranica	SYSTEMS, INC.	system	12/700207	021/310102	Office States
None	2010-02-16	2010-02-	Granted	ENTHERMICS MEDICAL	Multi-zone heating	12/706267	8217316B2	United States
to pay)	2012-04-17	31	Oranted	SYSTEMS, INC.	device	12/343102	8138910B2	United States
April 17, 2024 –	2008-12-23	2007-12-		ENTHERMICS	Memory transfer	1000	015001070	TT: A Change
Will expire July 20, 2030	2011-12-13	10	Cranton	SYSTEMS, INC.	warmer	12/200100		Omrod Omros
None	2008-09-10	2008-09-	Granted	ENTHERMICS MEDICAL	Modular fluid	12/208166	8076618R2	United States
TBD (awaiting first Office action)	May 31, 2023	2019-07-	Pending (awaiting first Office action)	ENTHERMICS MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.	Modular Warming System for Dialysis Fluid	18/203930	20230381388A1	United States
TBD (awaiting Office action after RCE filed on Jan. 3, 2024)	2019-07-23	2019-07-	Pending (RCE filed January 3, 2024)	ENTHERMICS MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.	Modular Warming System for Dialysis Fluid	16/519406	20210023289A1	United States
August 31, 2026 – Maintenance fee (last day to pay)								
Next Action(s) Due	Appl. Date/ Issue Date	Priority Date	Status	Owner	Patent Title	Application No.	Patent No./ Publication No.	Country

N/A	2008-10-13	2007-12-	Lapsed (Deemed Expired Aug. 15, 2022)	ENTHERMICS (Deemed 2 SYSTEMS, INC. 15, 2022)	Data logger	12/250281	8775201B2	United States
November 12, 2025 – Maintenance fee (last day to pay)								
Next Action(s) Due	Appl. Date/ Issue Date	Priority Date	Status	Owner	Patent Title	Patent No./ Application No. Publication No.	Patent No./ Publication No.	Country

RECORDED: 07/10/2024